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CODE SUMMARY S N BN : S L7.0
CODES USED: 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (UBC) m <>© i
2015 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CONSERVATION CODE (MSBCC): CHAPTER1311 SHADED AREA hit i
\‘ - S.R.O #4 S.R.O #3 S.R.O #2 S.R.O #1 = G r C I e c S
T ]
OCCUPANCY: GROUP A-3 ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY A i
cowns mepmew -
GROUP S-1 MODERATE-HAZARD STORAGE L S ) © ©) | SCALIO ARC;;TECTT?'S&TDT-
~ 1901 South Stree
CONSTRUCTION: TYPE IIIB . ={\ ! Duluth, Minnesota 55812
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FRONTAGE 5320 SF N | v Rl | L ! Tele: 218.722.4319
SPRINKLER NA L H : - I Fax: 218.722.3535
— 820 SF | I Q g
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TOTAL: f [ || HEH | DRYER -
SR.O #5 LOUNGE 1 pinmne I 0 &y . . o
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SPRINKLER UNWTNES @ ' ; ‘ Z | ! report was prepared by me or unqer my direct
MULTI-STORY 4 = | e . | i ! supervision and that | am a duly licensed
TOTAL: UNLIMITED & ! [=z] | E: I Architect under the laws of the State of
— ) Z, LOBBY Minnesota.
TABULAR (B): ]8’828 SE OV N i i
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SPRINKLER NA q JIF'\}A o ] - M/ /3. L s on
MULTI-STORY ’ 3 Qe - - WILLIAMB. scALZO — ¢
TOTAL: 88,920 SF i I
SRO #6 - DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2016
TABULAR (S-1): 17,500 gF WN OFFICE OFFICE L I
FRONTAGE 9,800 SF I ] R e - LICENSE NO: 18130
SPRINKLER NA = = | |
- 27,300 SF I | =
MULTI'STORY 2 ELECTRICAL
TOTAL: 54,600 SF C_ D t | !
ACTUAL AREA BASEMENT 3,340 SF CONSULTANTS:
QEC?SI\II:IID_(I):(I_)OROR ggig gE FOSTER, JACOBS & JOHNSON, INC
y H t) -
TOTAL 11,020 SF 73\ SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN 525 LAKE AVENUE SOUTH SUITE 222
MIXED OCCUPANCY: TABLE 508.3 SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES 700/ 1/g=10 DULUTH MINNESOTA, 55802
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: TABLE 508.4 GROUP A TO GROUP R 1 HOUR
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: TABLE 503 TABULAR (A-3) 2 STORY / 55 FEET
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(I _
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e
TABULAR (R-3) 4 STORY /55 FEET S 2! =
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— =
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AND 2ND FLOOR TOILET |
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>g EEE ¥8 ?OFIEIIEEET 2\1000/1' PERMITED o RS LOUNGE nen i 631 W SKYLINE PARKWAY
> (4 117 . 13 -
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INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS: TABLE 803.9 EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS CLASS C m FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN LIFE SAFETY PLANS
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C 200 p—— CODE SUMMARY
OCCUPANCY: GROUP B OFFICES EXIT FROM 1ST
GROUP R-3 CONGREGATE LIVING FACILITY LESS THAN 16 RESIDENTS AND 2ZND FLOOR
GROUP S-1 STORAGE
PROJECT AREA: GROUP B 1,382 SF S —
GROUP R-3 3,382 SF : = / ———— =
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107 U
PROJECT HEIGHT: 2 STORY LEGEND \ i
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OCCUPANT LOAD: TABLE 1004.1.2 OFFICES NO CHANGE NO CHANGE — ||
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® FIRE EXTINGUISHER ° I
SANITATION PROVIDED: NO CHANGE ™ O i _
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4. WLSSD CAF FEES TO BE DETERMINED. CORRIDOR STORAGE
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DEMOLITION PLAN KEYED NOTES:

REMOVE EXISTING PARTITION.
PROVIDE NEW OPENING.
REMOVE FLOORING AND BASE.

REMOVE EXISTING CEILING SYSTEM, LIGHT FIXTURES
AND DEVICES.

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR/FRAME ASSEMBLY. SALVAGE
FOR REUSE.

REMOVE EXISTING BORROWED LIGHT/FRAME
ASSEMBLY. SALVAGE FOR REUSE.

REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK, INCLUDING CABINETS
COUNTERTOP AND ACCESSORIES.

REMOVE EXISTING LOCKERS. SALVAGE FOR REUSE.
TURN OVER TO OWNER.

REMOVE RAISE FLOOR FRAMING.

(@ 2 & @ @ GO

GENERAL NOTES:

1. DEMOLITION SHOW DASHED.

2. APPLIANCES TO BE REMOVED AND TURNED
OVER TO OWNER.
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@ INFILL EXISTING OPENING

@ EXISTING CEILING TO REMAIN. PATCH TO
MATCH.

@ NEW CEILING TO MATCH EXIST.
@ NEW GYP BD CEILING
@ BULKHEAD @ OPENING

@ PATCH TO MATCH WALL CONSTRUCTION.

@ PATCH TO MATCH CEILING AND FLOORING.

PATCH TO MATCH FIRE RATED WALL
CONSTRUCTION.

PATCH TO MATCH MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION / REPAIR

GENERAL NOTES:

1. INTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
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5" PLAM DIM :
FINISH SCHEDULE - BASEMENT T &P [/2 (7
FLOOR WALL CEILING CEILING [ CEILING
ROOMNO.|  ROOM NAME FINISH | BASE TYPE | WALL MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FNisH | HEIGHT COMMENTS 581 .3 5/8" ) 5/8" architects
2" "
- SEE 2 EXIST N— — ,
010 HOUSING sV VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST SEE CHEDUL ’H — N 5 0. CEILING
SCHEDUL A ] ;
] . 1/4" TEMPERED : v
011 STORAGE EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST - < / S SCALZO ARCHITECTS, L1D.
012 CORRIDOR Y VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- AN A2\ ] - = ] £ 5/8" GYP BD 1901 South Street
= @ W < o g bl Duluth, Minnesota 55812
013 OFFICE sV VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- " o ) W _~— SOUND ATTENUATION
= m & - ,T*Vj BATTS Tele: 218.722.4319
014 TOILET EXIST  |[EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- wa 2 N z | | Fax: 218.722.3535
| L 0 = | ——35/8" STEEL STUD
015 TOILET EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- 3 & O g @1-4"0C
| ——35/8" STEEL TRACK
016 OFFICE CPT VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- : _ _ o
AN U ! g { | hereby certify that this plan, specification, or
016A OFFICE CPT VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- 5 ‘ ' report was prepared by me or under my direct
DOOR TYPE 'A' FRAME TYPE 'F-1' FRAME TYPE 'F-2' supervision and that | am a duly licensed
017 OFFICE CPT VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- INTERIOR INTERIOR INTERIOR Architect under the laws of the State of
WOOD HOLLOW METAL EXIST HOLLOW METAL WALL TYPE @ Minnesota.
018 OFFICE CPT VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- NOT RATED NOT RATED NOT RATED —_— M/, 2
019 CORRIDOR sV VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- DOOR TYPES FRAME TYPES WALL TYPES S é
WILLIAM B. SCALZO 4
020 CORRIDOR sV VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2016
022 STORAGE EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- SPECIFICATIONS: LICENSE NO: 18130
023 CORRIDOR sV VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |-
1. THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION (AIA DOCUMENT A201 - CURRENT 31. DOORS: EFFERS, ALGOMA HARDWOODS, WEYERHAEUSER OR EQUAL, STRUCUTRAL COMPOSITE LUMBER
024A OFEICE CPT VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- EDITION) SHALL APPLY TO THE WORK FOR THIS PROJECT EXCEPT AS MODIFIED BELOW. THE (5-PLY SCL); 1 3/4" THICK; SPECIES TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARD.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH THESE PROVISIONS AND ADHERE TO THE REQUIREMENTS. CONSULTANTS:
] 32. FINISH HARDWARE: MATCH BUILDING STANDARD
024B OFFICE CPT VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST 5 WORK BY OWNER FOSTER, JACOBS & JOHNSON, INC.
025 CORRIDOR sV VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- A. INSTALLATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT (FFE) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. GROUP 1  EXISTING 525 LAKE AVENUE SOUTH SUITE 222
DULUTH MINNESOTA, 55802
026 STORAGE EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST - 3. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN PERMITS AND ARRANGE FOR THE SUBSEQUENT INSPECTIONS RELATED TO THE GROUP 2 BUTTS
CONSTRUCTION. PASSAGE
027 STAIR EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- STOP
4. KEEP DRIVEWAYS, ENTRANCES, AND SIDEWALKS CLEAR AT ALL TIMES. DO NOT USE THESE AREAS FOR
028 OFFICE CPT VB EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST - PARKING OR STORAGE OF MATERIALS. SCHEDULE DELIVERIES TO MINIMIZE REQUIREMENTS FOR GROUP 3 BUTTS
STORAGE OF MATERIALS. LOCKSET - STOREROOM
107 STAR EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- STOP
5. THE OWNER WILL OCCUPY ADJACENT SPACES WITHIN THE BUILDING DURING CONSTRUCTION.
COOPERATE WITH THE MANAGER TO MINIMIZE CONFLICTS AND FACILITATE OWNER USAGE. PERFORM
THE WORK SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH THE OWNER'S OPERATIONS. 33. WOOD STUD: 2x4 AT 8-0" AT 1'-4" O.C.; VERIFY FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING UNLESS NOTED
FINISH SCHEDULE - SECOND FLOOR OTHERWISE. |
“oOR WAL SETING SENG T CEONG 6. DEMOLITION PROCESSES INVOLVING NOISE OR THAT DISTURB ADJACENT OCCUPIED AREAS SHALL BE PROJECT:
ROOMNO.|  ROOM NAME FINISH | BASE TYPE | WALL MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FNisH | HEIGHT COMMENTS COORDINATED WITH THE MANAGER. PROVIDE 48 HOUR NOTICE PRIOR TO SHUTDOWN OR INTERRUPTION 34. GYPSUM PANELS: ASTM C 36 STANDARD TYPE; THICKNESS 5/8", TAPERED EDGES.
OF MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL SERVICES TO ADJACENT SPACES. LIFE HOUSE
201 STAIR EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST |- 35. ACOUSTICAL CEILING: USG FROST CLIMAPLUS 414 24"X24"X3/4" SLB, WHITE. GRID PROFILE DX/DXL, WHITE.
7. CONTRACTORS TO COMPLY WITH THE MANAGER'S SAFETY MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES BUILDING
202 LOBBY sV VB EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |- WITH REFERENCE TO INTERIM LIFE SAFETY MEASURES REQUIRED OF THE CONTRACTOR DURING 36. SHEET VINYL: ARMSTRONG MEDINTEC HOMOGENOUS; SELECTED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD; 102 WEST FIRST STREET
CONSTRUCTION IS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. HEAT WELDED SEAMS. DULUTH. MINNESOTA 55802
203 MECH EXIST EXIST EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |- :
8. LIFE HOUSE IS A "SMOKE-FREE" FACILITY; NO SMOKING IS ALLOWED WITHIN THE BUILDING. SMOKING IS 37. VINYL BASE: JOHNSONITE, VPI, OR EQUAL; SELECTED FROM MANUFACTURER STANDARD
204 CORRIDOR sV VB EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |- ALLOWED ONLY IN DESIGNATED AREAS.
38. CARPET: INTERFACE CUBIC/CUBIC COLOURS; SELECTED FROM MANUFACTURER STANDARD.
205 CORRIDOR IS\, VB EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST - 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE PROJECT SITE TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING AND VISIBLE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID. 39. PAINT SCHEDULE:
206 TOILET EXIST EXIST EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |- GYPSUM WALLBOARD (EG-SHEL FINISH LATEX)
10. THE REMOVAL, MODIFICATION, OR ABATEMENT OF EXISTING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IS NOT PART OF A. FIRST COAT - LATEX WALL PRIMER
007 S R O.# Sv VB EXIST - EXIST/ - ExiST |- THIS CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR TO IMMEDIATELY REPORT TO THE OWNER DISCOVERY OF HAZARDOUS B. SECOND COAT - LATEX EG-SHEL
GYP BD MATERIAL AND SUSPEND WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREA. C. THIRD COAT - LATEX EG-SHEL
208 OFFICE CPT VB EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |-
11. PROVIDE DEMOLITION WORK, AS INDICATED BY THE DRAWINGS. WORK TO BE COMPLETED IN WOOD (PAINTED)
211 EXAM CPT VB EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |- ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED STANDARDS AND PRACTICES. A. FIRST COAT - ALKYD ENAMEL UNDERCOATER
B. SECOND COAT - LATEX EG-SHEL OWNER:
212 OFFICE CPT VB EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |- 12. SHOULD UNUSUAL OR UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT C. THIRD COAT - LATEX EG-SHEL LIFE HOUSE INC.
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE, AND IN WRITING WITHIN TEN (10) WORKING DAYS. 631 W SKYLINE PARKWAY
214 LOUNGE SV VB EXIST PT EXIST PT EXIST |- WOOD (STAINED) DULUTH MINNESOTA, 55806
13. DO NOT DISTURB OR DAMAGE AREAS NOT INDICATED TO BE DEMOLISHED UNLESS REQUIRED BY THE A. FIRST COAT - STAIN
215 S.R. O. #1 sV VB EXIST PT EXIST PT EXIST |- WORK. EXISTING STRUCTURAL SUPPORT WALLS OR COLUMNS SHALL NOT BE DISTURBED. B. SECOND COAT - SATIN FINISH VARNISH
C. THIRD COAT - SATIN FINISH VARNISH
216 S.R.O.#2 SV VB EXIST PT EXIST PT EXIST |- 14. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE
CONSTRUCTION LIMITS. REPAIR FINISH TO EQUAL THAT EXISTED PRIOR TO THE WORK. FERROUS METAL (SHOP PRIMED) EINISH SCHEDULE
217 S.R.0.#3 sV VB EXIST PT EXIST PT EXIST |- A. FIRST COAT - ALKYD EG-SHEL ENAMEL
15. FIREPROOF MATERIALS DAMAGED OR REMOVED DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED B. SECOND COAT - ALKYD EG-SHEL ENAMEL
218 S.R.O.#4 Y VB EXIST PT EXIST PT EXIST |- TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. OPENING SCHEDULE
219 S.R.O.#5 sV VB EXIST PT EXIST PT EXIST |- 16. ROUTE DEBRIS REMOVAL AND MATERIAL DELIVERY AS COORDINATED WITH OWNER. DEBRIS TO BE WALL TYPES, DOOR TYPES, FRAME
REMOVED DAILY IN RUBBER-TIRED COVERED CARTS. TYPES
220 S.R.O.#6 sV VB EXIST PT EXIST PT EXIST |-
17. LAYOUT PARTITIONS PRIOR TO ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF SIGNIFICANT SPECIFICATIONS
221 MEN EXIST EXIST EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |- DISCREPANCIES.
222 ALCOVE EXIST EXIST EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |- 18. COORDINATE WORK WITH SALVAGED AND RELOCATED ITEMS AND MATERIALS PROVIDED BY THE
MANAGER.
223 WOMEN EXIST EXIST EXIST PT EXIST EXIST EXIST |-
19. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS REVIEW. REVISIONS:
224 OFFICE CPT VB EXIST / GYP BD PT EXIST PT EXIST |-
20. PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AND SMOKE PROTECTION AT PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES.
225 DINING sV VB EXIST PT EXIST PT EXIST |- INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE TEST REPORT AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
EXIST/GYP MATCH
226 KITCHEN sV VB EXIST / GYP BD PT 5D PT Exist |- 21. PATCH TO MATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING PLASTER OR GYPSUM BOARD WALL SURFACES TO REMAIN THAT
EXISTIGYP ARE ADJACENT TO WORK AREAS WHERE NEW OPENINGS ARE PROVIDED OR EXISTING OPENINGS ARE
227 LAUNDRY sV VB EXIST / GYP BD PT A PT EXIST |- REMOVED.
22. PATCHING OF EXISTING FINISHES IN CORRIDORS TO EXTEND TO NEAREST CORNER, DOOR FRAME, OR
BREAK IN THE SURFACE.
OPENING SCHEDULE DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2016
23. PROVIDE PROPER NON-COMBUSTIBLE IN-WALL BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO SUPPORT WALL MOUNTED ITEMS
DOOR DOOR FRAME |FRAME HARDWARE | FIRE
OPENING NO. | DOOR SIZE TYPE FINISH TYPE FINISH GROUP RATING | COMMENTS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. DRAWN:  JPG
207 2-8"x 7'-0" A STAINED F-1 PAINTED 2 NR - 24. PREPARE EXISTING FLOORS TO ASSURE BONDING OF NEW FLOORING MATERIALS, PROVIDE REPAIR OF CHECKED: WBS
EXISTING SURFACES; CLEAN AND PRIME IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. '
224A EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST PAINTED 1 NR SALVAGED DOOR AND FRAME PROJECT: 1608
25. ROUGH CARPENTRY: LUMBER FOR MISCELLANEOUS USES; SUPPORT OF OTHER WORK INCLUDING :
224B - - - F-2 PAINTED - NR SALVAGED WINDOW FRAME BUCKS, NAILERS, BLOCKING, FURRING, GROUNDS, STRIPPING AND SIMILAR MEMBERS; PROVIDE
STANDARD GRADE LUMBER.
227 3-0"x 7'-0" A STAINED F-1 PAINTED 3 NR
26. JOINT SEALANTS: PROVIDE JOINT SEALANT SUITABLE FOR THE TYPE OF APPLICATION INDICATED. 0 o
™ e— |
27. SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL (SSM): DUPONT CORIAN OR EQUAL SELECTED FROM PRICE CATEGORY C.
FULL SCALE
28. PLASTIC LAMINATE TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF “ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK
QUALITY STANDARDS” BY THE ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK INSTITUTE (AWI). PARTICLE BOARD MINIMUM
DENSITY OF 45 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT. HIGH PRESSURE DECORATIVE LAMINATE TO BE NEVAMAR OR
WILSONART SELECTED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS. SHEET NO.
29. PRE-MANUFACTORED CASEWORK: MERILLAT BASICS, FRESNO OR EQUIVALENT; MASTERPIECE MATTE
NICKEL TAILORED PULL
30. HOLLOW METAL FRAME: ONE-PIECE UNIT TYPE, WITH MITERED, WELDED AND GROUND JOINTS. PROVIDE
DOOR SILENCERS; U.L. LABELS, AND LEAD SHIELDING AS REQUIRED. .
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DONE UNDER
PREVIOUS PROJECT

Keyed Notes:

PROJECT SCOPE:

Replace six (6) existing fan—coil air handling units, AND INCLUDE SPLIT-SYSTEM
DX—COOLING WITH EACH SYSTEM. CONDENSING UNITS SHALL BE ROOF—MOUNTED.

Note: All equipment, material & labor costs assaciated with the addition of cooling for

the six ahu systems (including condensing units, refrigeration piping, duct insulation, wiring,

controls, etc.) shall be broken out as separate costs with the progress billings, due to
funding requirements.
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1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A.

Al Conditions referenced by the Bidding Documents are applicable to the Mechanical Wark.
Contractor shall familiarize himself with existing site conditions prior to bidding. Al
mechanical work shall be in accordance with applicable local, state or federal codes and
standards. Al equipment, unless specifically indicated otherwise, shall be new, with
workmanship first class in every respect. Al work to be guaranteed for one (1) full year
after Substantial Completion.  Mechanical work shall be coordinated with the work of other
trades. Al fees and permits associated with the Mechanical work are to be paid by the
Contractor.  Submit shop drawings for approval prior to ordering equipment. Instruct the
Owner in proper operation and routine maintenance of new systems. Submit O & M
manuals and "Recard” drawings at project completion.

2. BASIC MATERIALS & METHODS

A.

[. All new equipment shall be cleaned prior to completion.

New piping shall be as follows:
Indirect Waste — Schedule 40 PVC, or sweat copper with drainage pattern fittings.

Heating Hot Water — Type "L hard copper with wrought copper fittings and 95/5 solder
joints, or Schedule 40 black steel with threaded fittings or grooved couplings.

REFRIGERATION PIPING — TYPE ACR REFRIGERATION TUBING.

Shut—off and/or service valves shall be provided to isolate all equipment, and as indicated
on the plans, equal to APOLLO 70 two—piece bronze ball valves. Provide bronze body
swing check valves where required and/or indicated. Balance valves shall be ball type
with memory.

Al piping shall be adequately supported from building structure. Provide sleeves through
new construction as necessary. All exposed piping in finished areas shall be provided with
escutcheon plates at floor, wall or ceiling.

Provide unions or flanged connections at equipment to facilitate removal.

Provide vibration isolators for all motor driven equipment.

Provide supports for all wall-mounted or suspended equipment as required.

All motors to be U.L. listed.

Al new piping to be installed substantially as indicated on the drawings, properly graded
for drainoge and/ar air elimination.

Mechanical equipment specified
with prime coat will be field painted by the General Contractor. All cutting and patching
of existing construction shall be by the Contractor requiring same, with patching to match
existing conditions, to the satisfaction of the Architect.

J. The Contractor will be responsible for all fire and safety procedures, including compliance

K.

with OSHA requlations.

Al piping systems shall be pressure tested in accordance with governing codes. Final
balance and adjustment shall result in a totally complete and properly operating
Mechanical System.

3. INSULATION

A.

All insulation materials shall have the appropriate fire hazard ratings of:

25, or less
50, or less

Flame Spread
Smoke Developed

All insulation thicknesses shall be in accordance with requirements of the State Energy
Code or ASHRAE Std. 90.1 — 2004 where applicable.

INSULATION ON REFRIGERATION PIPING SHALL BE EQUAL TO ARMSTRONG "ARMAFLEX". Heating
piping (steam, condensate, & hot water) shall be insulated with rigid fiberglass in
accordance with State Energy Code requirements. Existing steam and condensate piping in
the Basement Mechanical Room shall be insulated to cover exposed pipe & fittings that
weren't insulated during the original installation.

CONCEALED SUPPLY DUCTWORK ON EXISTING FAN—COIL AHU'S THAT ARE BEING PROVIDED
WITH COOLING SHALL BE INSULATED. SECOND-FLOOR GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS SHALL BE
CUT & PATCHED AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL THE INSULATION. PROVIDE 1-1/2 THICK
FIBERGLASS DUCT WRAP WITH VAPOR BARRIER.

4. HEATING

A.

Provide new steam to water heat exchanger for the existing domestic water heater located
in the Basement. Work shall include steam and condensate piping as per the schematic
own on the drawing. New heat exchanger shall be equal to B&G Model BP—400-20
6 stainless steel plates, capable of heating 6 gpm water from 130F — 180F, wj
w—pressure steam. Pressure drop on the water side shall not excee

ping from the heat exchanger to the
, capable of 6 gpm @ 20—ft., 120-volt,

capacity.
existing condens

Of existing spence reducing valve. Valve shall be furnished to Contractor by Jim Lowe —
Stack Brothers (approximate cost to Contractor = $1000.00). This work will require the
Contractor to pull a high—pressure permit with the State of Minnesota. Re—insulate all
disturbed high—pressure steam pipe & fittings.

5. REFRIGERATION

A. NEW REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS WILL CONSIST OF DIRECT—EXPANSION R-410A EVAPORATOR

COILS WITH COPPER TUBES MECHANICALLY EXPANDED INTO ALUMINUM FINS. AIR COOLED
CONDENSING UNITS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH SCROLL COMPRESSORS, CONDENSING UNITS WILL
BE ROOF MOUNTED. UNITS SHALL BE EQUAL TO CARRIER MODEL 24ACC4 (14 SEER), RATED
FOR 208/230-VOLT 1-PHASE WIRING. INSTALL WITH REFRIGERANT LINE SETS SIZED FOR
THE LOAD, AND ROUTED (CONCEALED) THROUGH THE BUILDING FROM EVAPORATOR COILS TO
THE ROOF. INCLUDE REFRIGERATION ACCESSORIES INCLUDING EXPANSION VALVES, SIGHT
GLASSES, FILTER/DRYERS, CHARGING VALVES, ETC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED INDUSTRY
PRACTICE. PROVIDE ALL ROOF CUTTING & PATCHING REQUIRED FOR REFRIGERATION PIPING
PENETRATIONS, AS WELL AS SUPPORTS FOR THE CONDENSING UNITS.

6. VENTILATION

7.

A

. New heat—recovery blower sha

Galvanized supply and return ductwork shall be replaced as required for installation of new
ahu’s, in accordance with SMACNA recommendations. ALL CONCEALED SUPPLY DUCTS ON
SYSTEMS SERVING AIR CONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE INSULATED WITH EXTERIOR 1-1/2"
THICK FLEXIBLE DUCT INSULATION. Access doors in ductwork shall be provided at controls,

coils, etc.

Ny air handling units shall include filter sections with 2" thick throwaway filters, 4—rgu
direct™SsxQansion cooling coils, and hot water heating coils.  Units shall have cgpetity &
characteristitsngs scheduled. Units shall be horizontal style for ducted cgs installation,
similar to First COMKgEny, or approved equal.

wg_installed to transfer @ from the Basement Mechanical
room to the first Floor Entry area, Os<odicated ga”the drawing. Remove and cap existing
ducts penetrating the exterior wall.  New D&€r shall be an inline centrifugal type equal

to Fan—Tech Model FR—150,

New ceiling diffusers shall#® round neck, similar to Titus MOWS{(JMR, mounted on exposed
spiral supply duct_a#”indicated. Return grilles shall be either eqglrsg_style or
fixed—blade_swrle—deflection style. All ceiling air devices shall be finish&\g an off—white

TEMPERATURE CONTROL

Automatic temperature control system shall be provided.

. UTILIZE EXISTING HONEYWELL DIGITAL CONTROL SYSTEM — EXPAND AS REQUIRED FOR NEW

FUNCTIONS.

. EXISTING CONTROLS SHALL BE RE—PROGRAMMED TO PREVENT ANY SIMULTANEOUS HEATING

AND COOLING.
Sequence of controls as follows:

™e{er Heater — On a call for heat from the water heater, the new circulator shall bg
activdd, and heating water shall be supplied from the new heat exchanger.
control v shall modulate to maintain a hot water supply temperature leq
exchanger of NQOF.  When the water heater thermostat is satisfied — the#Steam control
valve shall close,WQd the circulator shall continue circulating heat tpugh the heat

7

#0 the heat

calling for heat.

Reception Areg”Space Heater — Integral aquastat shall start fan when cOsdensate from
the Baseprnt Mechanical Room is being circulated — allow operation of thegculator in

Air Handling Units — All units shall be programmed to allow for constant fan operation

during occupied periods, and cycling fan control during unoccupied periods.  Existing
outdoor air connections shall be controlled to allow outdoor air during the occupied mode
of operation. ~ AUTOMATIC CONTROLS SHALL SEQUENCE HEATING AND COOLING AS
REQUIRED. MAINTAIN A DEAD—BAND BETWEEN SETPOINTS TO PREVENT SIMULTANEOUS HEATING
AND COOLING. Single zone units shall respond to space load — furnish and install new
space sensors as required. Freeze protection shall be provided on all heating coils.
COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF REFRIGERATION CONTROLS WITH CONDENSING UNIT WIRING AND
MFR’S. RECOMMENDATIONS. MECHANICAL COOLING SHALL BE LOCKED OUT IF OUTDOOR
TEMPERATURES ARE LESS THAN 55F. PROVIDE CONDENSATE OVERFLOW PROTECTION FOR
ALL HORIZONTAL FAN—COIL UNITS — ALARM THE CONTROL SYSTEM AND LOCK-OUT COOLING
UNTIL MANUALLY RESET.

earmteeal\glves — When either the existing convector control valve ocdke
exchanger control valve TS Usres=ts also open the new
high—pressure steam shutoff value——re e Near=rehs are satisfied, close the new
high—pre e—=tToTOT1 Defore closing the steam control valves.

8. TEST & BALANCE

A

All new mechanical Sy e tested for
be balanced as part of the

closeg

entilation systems shall
s part of project

Revisions

No.| Date

Description

/O\| 1/27/14

ISSUED FOR BID

CONNECT TO EXISTING

FAN COIL UNIT SCHEDULE (EXISTING UNITS WITH COOLING COIL)
COOLING COIL HEATING COIL
TYPE | MANUFACTURER'S | CFM RANGE | MOTOR|RPM[VOLTAGE/[MBH] EAT |ROWS [REFRIG.| MBH |EAT|GPM|EWT|LWT|WPD |REMARKS/ACCESSORIES
DESIGNATIONS | @ 1" T.S.P. | HP PHASE (°F) TYPE CF) CR | R | FT)
T | FIRST COMPANY 1900 10 |820| 24011 | 60 |80/67] 4 | R-410a | 103 | 70 | 9.0 | 180 | 157 | .10 |ROOF MOUNTED CONDENSING UNIT - CARRIER 24ACC460
B0SHX42 27.5 MCA @ 240/60/1
2 | FIRST COMPANY 600 173 [1100| 1201 | 24 |80/67] 4 | R-410a | 30 | 70 | 2.7 | 180 | 158 | .07 |ROOF MOUNTED CONDENSING UNIT - CARRIER 24ACC424
24SHX42 14.1 MCA @ 240/60/1
3 | FIRST COMPANY 1800 10 |815| 24011 | 60 |80/67] 4 | R-410a | 100 | 70 | 9.0 | 180 | 158 | .09 |ROOF MOUNTED CONDENSING UNIT - CARRIER 24ACC460
B0SHX42 27.5 MCA @ 240/60/1
4 | FIRST COMPANY 800 173 |[1105| 12011 | 24 |80/67] 4 | R-410a | 39 | 70 | 3.8 | 180 | 158 | .12 |ROOF MOUNTED CONDENSING UNIT - CARRIER 24ACC424
24SHX42 14.1 MCA @ 240/60/1
5 | FIRST COMPANY 1100 172 [1110| 12011 | 36 |80/67| 4 | R-410a | 56 | 70 | 4.8 | 180 | 158 | .10 |ROOF MOUNTED CONDENSING UNIT - CARRIER 24ACC436
36SHX42 18.1 MCA @ 240/60/1
6 | FIRST COMPANY 500 14 | 1100| 12011 | 24 |80/67| 4 | R-410a | 25 | 70 | 1.6 | 180 | 158 | .07 |ROOF MOUNTED CONDENSING UNIT - CARRIER 24ACC418
24SHX42 11.7 MCA @ 240/60/1
PROVIDE NEW 3/4” HIGH
PRESSURE STEAM SHUTOFF AHEAD
OF EXISTING SPENCE REGULATOR
BYPASS TO BE
PARALLEL WITH
UNION (TYP) S KUNKLE VALVE 300 LJ
GLOBE VALVE 15 PSIG J ORIFICE
PRESS. GAUGE 1-1/2" INLET
2-1/2" OUTLET .
STRAINER WITH /
GATE VALVE \ )
R ]
GATE VALVE \\\\ ?
\H\{><} <1 ? 1 1t A .
cap—~" j
GATE VALVE —=
?TE%CER PRESS. TERM. 3/4
HIGH PRESS RELIEF OVER FLR.
STEAM SERVICE VALVE DRAIN WITH
BY LOCAL UTILITY AR GAP ——
VENT PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE
INLINE AR NEW HEAT NEW CONTROL
NLNE AR KA STEAM PRESSURE REDUCING STATION
NEW NO SCALE
CROUATOR —__ (,? 12" \ CONNECT TO EXISTING $\
_@_'l || || & T \\ D t
/ \ NYNAMNER @ ————(—— -
3/4 LK VENT
— ——
Xr—° \ ! l 1® :><:\ ROUTE CONDENSATNT 6\ —— HWR STEAM CONTROL VAL
5 e .
EXPANSION A EXISTING SURGE TANK /! : / 3/4” HOSE BB 900 LBS/HR
CAP ‘ < ECC REDUCER
1 C THeru
Y L % - GATE VAL.
3/4 CW S e T MAINTAIN TUBE REMOVAL GATE VAL.
34— MAKE-UP — CLEARANCE ¥ P2 S L
BACKFLOW PRESS / TSuwon N \
WS TO HWS —— 1/2" MAIN PREVENTER GAUGE —T (TYP) STRAINER STEAM
g SIZE EQUALTO ) | N — (TYP)
BLD'G (10 AR
WATTS 909 QT B
VENT LK VENT 4 U
| — CONVERTOR !
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i T~ POT FEEDER . L _ _ _ N\ +
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. (TYP) T LOCATION. ' T F&T TRWR ,
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COLD WATER [ HW TO ' b RELIEF VALVE ! N\ K
BLD'G DRAIN VALVE X COND QL
_— EXPANSION THERM. ] 5, UNIT - |~ FULL SIZE DIRT POCKET
[ ! i \
%Mﬁ,/ TANK. 4.4 | 1 . 90 GPM AR g T raN o
—  SEPARATOR WITH \
~ VERTICAL LIFT 3
CHECK VALVE i DRAIN VAL.
AP RUN 3/4” CONDENSATE PROM HEAT EXCHANGER
0 l THROUGH UH—4. DISCHARGEN3/4” CONDENSATE INTO
- _ 6” PVC STORM IN STORAGE 11
N ATER MAKER MAINTAIN STRAINER
| REMOVAL CLEARANCE [~ TERMINATE 6" AFF
L ]
/2" GAUGE OVER FLOOR DRAIN
LINE W /PRESS. cp Lo
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VALVES & UNION % ~——— EXPANSION TANK
L | A

SHUTOFF VALVE
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MECHANICAL SPECIFICATION

1. SCOPE

A.

Work includes the addition of air conditioning equipment to six (6) existing fan-coil systems,
including refrigerant piping, roof-mounted condensing units & accessories, as well as related
control & electrical work.

B. Work also includes minor remodeling in the 2™ floor living spaces as shown on the drawings.

C Work for the existing building shall be in accordance with the 2015 MN Conservation Code for
Existing Buildings (Chapter 4) — alterations to the existing mechanical system shall be in
accordance with the State Mechanical Code and State Energy Code, as applicable to the new
mechanical components.

2. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. Contractor shall familiarize himself with existing site conditions. All mechanical work shall be in
accordance with applicable local, state or federal codes and standards. All equipment, unless
specifically indicated otherwise, shall be new, with workmanship first class in every respect. All
work to be guaranteed for one (1) full year after Substantial Completion. All fees and permits
associated with the Mechanical work are to be paid by the Contractor. Submit shop drawings
for approval prior to ordering equipment. Instruct the Owner in proper operation and routine
maintenance of new systems. Submit O & M manuals at project completion.

3. BASIC MATERIALS & METHODS

A. New piping shall be as follows:

Refrigerant piping — Type ACR copper line sets.

Indirect waste — Schedule 40 PVC or sweat copper with drainage pattern fittings.
Potable Water — Type M hard copper with lead-free sweat fittings, or “Pro-Press” type
mechanical fittings.

Waste & Vent — Schedule 40 PVC or no-hub cast-iron pipe& fittings.

B. Shut-off valves shall be provided to isolate all equipment, and as indicated on the plans.

C. All piping shall be adequately supported from building structure. See attached structural plans
for support steel design.

D. Provide flanged connections at equipment to facilitate removal and replacement.

E. Provide vibration isolators for all motor driven equipment.

F. Provide supports for all wall mounted or suspended equipment as required.

G. All motors to be U.L. listed.

H. All new piping to be installed substantially as indicated on the drawings, properly graded for
drainage and/or air elimination.

All new equipment shall be cleaned prior to completion. All cutting and patching of existing
construction shall be by the Contractor requiring same, with patching to match existing
conditions, to the satisfaction of the A/E.

J. The Contractor will be responsible for all fire and safety procedures, including compliance with
OSHA regulations.

K. All piping systems shall be pressure tested in accordance with governing codes. Final balance
and adjustment shall result in a totally complete and properly operating Mechanical System.

4. INSULATION

A. All insulation materials shall have the appropriate fire hazard ratings of:

Flame Spread 25, or less
Smoke Developed 50, or less

B. All'insulation thicknesses shall be in accordance with requirements of the State Energy Code, or
ASHRAE Std. 90.1 - 2010 where applicable.

C. Insulation on cold water piping shall be rigid fiberglass with vapor barrier and white AP (all
purpose) jacket, minimum thickness 1”. Hot water piping shall be insulated with 1” thick (min.)
rigid fiberglass (up to 1-1/2” pipe size).

D. Concealed condensate drain piping shall be insulated to prevent condensation — min. 1” thick
rigid fiberglass, with vapor barrier.

E. New exhaust duct penetrations through the exterior envelope shall be insulated with 1-1/2”
thick flexible fiberglass blanket with vapor barrier jacket, back at least 10-ft. from the exterior
envelope penetration.

5. PLUMBING

A Extension of existing domestic water, waste & vent piping shall be as indicated on the drawings.
Disinfect all new domestic water piping in accordance with Health Department requirements.
Provide cleanouts in accessible locations where connecting new to existing branch sewer piping.

B. Provide plumbing fixtures as follows, installed as per Code, complete with all necessary trim:

Countertop Sink - Stainless steel double compartment with dual-handle faucet with
gooseneck spout. Base-bid sink for solid-surface counter shall be equal to Elkay Model
ELUH-3116, undermount style. If plastic-laminate counter is installed (alternate bid)
provide a drop-in style sink equal to Elkay Model LR-3321. Each sink shall be installed in
accordance with mfr’s. recommendations, and provided with 3-1/2” basket strainers,
and 1-1/2” tailpieces. Provide tailpiece adapter for adjacent residential-type
dishwasher. Faucet shall be equal to Delta Model 2497-LF, chrome-plated dual handle
type with gooseneck faucet and hand-spray. Include a Delta Model 72020 air-gap fitting
with the faucet — with matching chrome-plated finish. Also include rigid chrome-plated
brass supplies — with separate 3/8” hot water stop for adjacent dishwasher.

Laundry Tub — “Molded Stone” single-compartment floor-mounted tub with legs, equal
to Fiat Model FL-1, complete with deck-mounted two-handle faucet and overflow pipe
for 1-1/2” drain opening.

Washer fitting for water & drain connection shall be existing fitting — relocated from
existing washer location. Provide new 2” standpipe connection and 1/2" water supplies
at new washer location.

Dryer box shall be installed where indicated, equal to In-O-Vate Technologies Model
350 (or Guy-Gray “IPS Corporation” Model 350). Fitting installed in a 1-hour rated
corridor wall shall be in accordance with mfr’s. UL-listed through-penetration detail (In-
O-Vate system #W-1-7129). Fitting shall provide for 4” diam. dryer vent connection in a
2x4 framed wall, with upward venting.

In the wall behind the new refrigerator provide an ice-maker rough-in box equal to
Oatey Model 12K with high-impact polystyrene box and 1/4-turn brass ball valve.

6. HVAC

A.

Dryer venting shall be 4” diam. rigid aluminum vent pipe as per mfr’s. recommendation, with a
maximum of three (3) elbows. Extend through roof and provide suitable termination cap with
backdraft damper (less screen).

New range hood shall be equal to GE Model PVX7300 “Profile” series, with finish as selected
(stainless steel or slate to match new GE range). Hood shall be installed as per mfr’s.
recommendations, and connected to existing 3-1/4”x10“ exhaust duct as indicated on the
drawings.

See specifications on the drawings from the previous remodeling project that include work
related to the addition of cooling components to the existing fan-coil systems.

Where indicated, new ceiling diffusers shall be 24” x 24” with louvered face and round neck,
connected to ductwork with a round flexible insulated connector (no longer than 7-feet with
one 90-degree elbow). Diffusers with 125 cfm or less capacity may be 12” x 12" face
dimensions in lieu of 24” x 24”. Provide trim suitable for new drywall ceilings as noted.
Return/exhaust grilles shall be fixed-blade single-deflection style. All ceiling air devices shall be
finished in an off-white color to match the ceiling.

7. TEMPERATURE CONTROL

A.

Modify existing control system for air conditioning as required. Integrate existing building
controls with new work.

Owner has pre-selected a control contractor to provide the temperature control work — this
contractor will provide pricing for the temperature control work directly to the General
Contractor, and will be responsible for all coordination work between the mechanical &
electrical sub-contractors.

Control sequences shall be as follows:

Existing fan-coil systems have hot water heating coils with discharge air temperature control.
Units have outdoor air dampers that open during “occupied” periods. New space sensors shall
be provided for cooling operation. Sequence heating with cooling so as not to operate
simultaneously. Cooling operation shall not be allowed if outdoor air temperature is less than
55F. Provide condensate overflow protection for all units installed above suspended ceilings —
alarm the control system, and dis-able the refrigeration system until the alarm has been
manually reset.

8. TEST & BALANCE

A.

All new mechanical systems shall be tested for proper operation. Submit test & balance report
as part of project closeout.
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@SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL REMODELED PLAN
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— RELOCATE EXISTING

Revisions

No.| Date | Description

ISSUED FOR BID

/O\| 9/14/16

Demolition Keyed Notes: ()

1. REMOVE EXISTING FIN RADIATION BOTH SIDES OF
EXISTING WALL — CAP EXISTING HEATING PIPING IN
CEILING BELOW.

2. REMOVE EXISTING DRYER VENT IN WALL — CAP
EXHAUST DUCT IN WALL AND ABOVE ROOF. RELOCATE
FITTING TO NEW DRYER LOCATION. COORDINATE WALL
PATCH WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

3. REMOVE EXISTING WASHER BOX IN WALL — CAP
EXISTING WATER, WASTE & VENT PIPING IN WALL.
RELOCATE EXISTING FITTING TO NEW WASHER LOCATION.
COORDINATE WALL PATCH WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

4. EXISTING CEILING AR DEVICES TO BE REMOVED FROM
EXISTING LAY—=IN ACOUSTIC CEILING. EXISTING EXHAUST
FAN TO BE REMOVED. CAP EXHAUST DUCT ABOVE
CEILING AND ABOVE ROOF.

5. REMOVE EXISTING RANGE HOOD (TURN OVER TO OWNER
WITH EXISTING APPLIANCES). CAP EXISTING EXHAUST
DUCT IN WALL (DUCT TO BE EXTENDED TO NEW RANGE
LOCATION).

6. REMOVE EXISTING COUNTER SINK — REMOVE AND CAP
EXISTING WATER, WASTE & VENT PIPING IN WALL —
RE—-ROUTE ANY PIPING SERVING OTHER FIXTURES AS
REQUIRED FOR WALL DEMOLITION.

7.  REMOVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
DOOR INSTALLATION.

8. REMOVE EXISTING FIN RADIATION AND THERMOSTAT -
CAP EXISTING HEATING PIPING IN CEILING BELOW.

9. REMOVE AND RE-INSTALL EXISTING CEILING AIR DEVICES

(SUPPLY & RETURN) AS REQUIRED FOR CEILING
REMOVAL — COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

Keyed Notes: O

1. PROVIDE 1/2” COLD WATER LINE FROM NEW SINK PIPING
TO WALL-BOX BEHIND REFRIGERATOR FOR FUTURE
ICE-MAKER CONNECTION.

2. PROVIDE 1/2” WATER, 2” WASTE & 1-1/2” VENT FOR
RELOCATED COUNTER SINK — CONNECT TO EXISTING PIPING
IN CEILING BELOW. ROUGH-IN 3/8” HOT WATER
CONNECTION FOR ADJACENT DISHWASHER, COMPLETE WITH
STOP.  PROVIDE INDIRECT—WASTE CONNECTION FOR
DISHWASHER TO SINK TAILPIECE — COMPLETE WITH AIRGAP

FITTING (SEE FAUCET SPECIFICATIONS).

PROVIDE 1/2" WATER, 2” WASTE & 1-1/2” VENT TO NEW
LAUNDRY TUB AND WASHER BOX (RELOCATED FROM

EXISTING LOCATION). CONNECT TO EXISTING PIPING IN
CEILING BELOW SERVING EXISTING 2ND FLOOR MQP SINK.

T-STAT FOR EXISTING
EXHAUST FAN

4. NEW RANGE HOOD - PROVIDE 10" x 3—1/4" EXHAUST
DUCT ABOVE CEILING — CONNECT TO EXISTING DISCHARGE
THROUGH RQOF.

~—PROVIDE DRYER BOX IN EXISTING

WALL — WITH NEW 4" VENT UP
THROUGH ROOF. OFFSET AS REQUIRED
TO MAINTAIN 10'-0" SEPARATION TO
EXISTING OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE

N—EXISTING OUTDOOR

AR INTAKE FROM
ABOVE

c /~LZ2o
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Revisions
No.| Date | Description
REMOVE EXISTING METERS &g| ﬁ@
/ PROVIDE NEW METER BASE :
AND PANEL architects
O o
@ @ | P2—1 | SP—1 | P2—1 |
,,,,,,, 4 120/240 | 120/240 1120/240 | SCALZO ARCHITECTS, LTD.
O] Ol T @ | Yo |1 e W 1901 South Street
EXISTING 3” CONDUIT — (3)500KCMIL | 100A 1 EXISTING 3" CONDUIT — (3)500KCMIL bogg | 100A 1 LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE Duluth, Minnesota 55812
| | | |
10 UTILITY \ R | MLO | 10 UTILITY \ i SERVICE | MLO ! TYPE | MANUFACTURER MODEL VOLTS | LAMP DESCRIPTION Tele: 218.722.4319
........................ 3 AR — o= N RATED SR—— PHILIPS [ED |2 LAY IN LENSED DOUBLE GASKETED FIXTURE Fox: 218722.3535
o 211 2110 5_— 211 A1 |METALUX 24GR-LD4-64-A19/156-UNV-GM-L835-CD1-G2-U | 120V 63W | A19 LENS .156 THICK. INSTALL LENS SMOOTH SIDE
SECOND FLOOR \_} | SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR . L SECOND FLOOR COLUMBIA 6400LU |DOWN. WITH METALUX SURFACE KIT SK-24
R _ - _ _ -0 _ _ ___ SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR _ L _ _ ___ SECOND FLOOR
| - | . ; A I\P/IFE"'IL';I:\DLSUX 24GR-LD4-48-A19/156-UNV-GM-L835-CD1-U 120V ?E?Ev[\)/ IET(;TULQ;{ ”:1L9EL,\IJESNESD 1F gngﬁgkAm HEN | hereby certfy that this plan, specification, or
r————— r————— 3 E - i - - : . . report was prepared by me or under my direct
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1 120/240 | 1 120/240 | 1 120/240 | 1 120/240 | ) SPECIAL RECEPTACLE (USE AS NOTED) 18" OR AS NOTED & JOHNSON INC
i H%Oiw i i ngiw i i H@O’Oiw i i Wg’oiw i ) DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 18" OR AS NOTED ’ "
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ =@GF| GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER RECEPTACLE 18” OR AS NOTED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
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SWITCHES MOUNTING HEIGHT
S SINGLE POLE SWITCH 42"
EXISTING RISER REVISED RISER 33 SCWAY SWITCH 1’
ELECTRICAL RISERS SO bW s
@ SOS OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH 42" PROJECT:
NTS 0S OCCUPANCY SENSOR DIMMER SWITCH 42
> LIFE HOUSE
GENERAL POWER MOUNTING HEIGHT BU l LD' NG
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Demo Keyed Notes: O Demo Keyed Notes Continued: O Demo Keyed Notes Continued: O Keyed Notes: O Keyed Notes Continued: O o4 MOTOR (SEE SCHEDULE)
Q JUNCTION BOX AS NOTED
D1. REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTS RETAIN J—BOX AND WIRING FOR D5. EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICE, RELOCATE AS SHOWN IN D9. REMOVE EXISTING DEVICE RETAIN CIRCUIT FOR 1. CONNECT TO EXISTING SWITCHING AND CIRCUIT 5. INSTALL NEW CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ® HERVOSTAT -
RE-USE. WORK TO BE DONE UNDER ADD ALTERNATE #2. ON DETAIL 2. INSTALLATION OF NEW DEVICE SHOWN ON DETAIL 2. MADE AVAILABLE BY DEMO. WORK TO BE DONE DETECTOR COMBINATION UNIT TO EXISTING
UNDER ADD ALTERNATE #2. CIRCUIT MADE AVAILABLE BY DEMO. N )
D2. REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT(S) RETAIN CIRCUITING FOR D6. EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND SWITCH TO BE D10. EXISTING FIRE ALARM PANEL, RELOCATE AS SHOWN ON
RE—USE. DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED BACK TO PANEL. PROVIDE DETALL 2. 2. CONNECT TO EXISTING CIRCUIT MADE AVAILABLE BY 6. INSTALL NEW GFl RECEPTACLES. CONNECT TO
BLANK COVER PLATE FOR SWITCH. DEMO. EXISTING CIRCUIT(S). OWNER:
D3. REMOVE EXISTING DRYER RECEPTACLE, RETAIN CIRCUIT
AND EXTEND TO NEW LOCATION SHOWN IN DETAIL 2. D7. REMOVE EXISTING SWITCH COVER WITH BLANK PLATE. 3. PROVIDE VACANCY SENSOR SWITCH (WITH DIMMER 7. EXTEND CIRCUIT TO NEW FIRE ALARM PANE LIFE HOUSE INC.
EXTEND TO NEW LOCATION SHOWN ON DETAIL 2. UNDER ALTERNATE #2.) LOCATION AND REINSTALL DEVICE. 631 W SKYLINE PARKWAY
D4. REMOVE EXISTING RECEPTACLE RETAIN CIRCUIT AND DULUTH MINNESOTA, 55806
EXTEND TO NEW LOCATION SHOWN IN DETAIL 2. D8.  REMOVE EXISTING SMOKE DETECTOR, RETAIN CIRCUIT FOR 4. EXTEND CIRCUIT TO NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICE
NEW DEVICE. LOCATION AND REINSTALL DEVICE.
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DIVISION 16 — ELECTRICAL
GENERAL PROVISIONS

8.
The requirements of the "Instructions to Bidders”, "General Conditions”, "Modifications to General Conditions”, "Special Conditions” and Division 1, form a part of
the following specifications (Division 16 with all included sections and addenda) and the Contractor shall consult them in detail for instructions pertaining to his A
work. The Contractor must study the entire specifications, not just the electrical.
Division 16, along with the remaining specification sections and corresponding drawings form a complete set of plans for the Electrical work in this project.
An item mentioned in one shall be binding in all. B.
It is the intent of these Plans and Specifications to form a gquide for a complete electrical installation. Where an item is reasonable necessary, required by
code or normally expected under in a workmanship manner, but not specifically mentioned, the Contractor shall furnish the same without additional cost to the C.
owner.
SCOPE QF WORK 9.
The major portions of the work under Division 16 are: A
_Salvage and Demolition.
_Conduit, Boxes and Wire
_Panels and Feeders B.
_Wiring devices
_Lumingaires and Lighting Controls
_Fire Alarm System/devices C.
GUARANTEES
All wiring and systems shall be tested for opens, shorts, grounds and ground continuity prior to acceptance. Contractor shall provide a one (1) year guarantee
for all electrical equipment and systems and shall repair all damage resulting for this one year period.
SUBMITTALS and SHOP DRAWINGS D.
Within 15 days after the Notice to Proceed the contractor shall submit a list of suppliers and a list of materials he will be using. The list shall include but not
limited to the following:
_Panels 10.
_Wiring devices
_Luminaires A
—Lighting Controls
—Fire Alarm B.
this list is not submitted then it shall be assumed that the Contractor has waived his option of equipment selection.
11.
Shop drawings shall be submitted on the above items for final approval prior to ordering using the above list as a guide.
A.
Cost Breakdown: Before submitting the first request for payment a cost breakdown of the major items, including separation into labor and materials, shall be
provided for approval.
As_built drawings and Manuals: An up to date set of as_built drawings shall be kept on the construction site and a final as_built drawing set shall be furnished
to the Engineer prior to final payment. Also, three (3) bound maintenance manuals shall be provided to the Engineer for approval prior to final payment.
SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS 19.
Substitutions shall be submitted to the Engineer prior to 10 working days before the bid opening. A
PERMITS, FEES, SERVICE CHARGES, INSPECTIONS, LICENSES, ETC.
Permits, Fees, Service Charges, Inspections Licenses, Utility Company Temporary charges, etc., required for the project shall be included in the bid cost and be B.
paid for and obtained and coordinated by the Contractor.
C.
COORDINATION, ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS
13.
The plans, being small scale are diagrammatic and exact locations, connections etc shall be verified on site and coordinated with the Engineer and other trades
prior to installation. The Contractor must verify sizes and locations for fit, accessibility and ratings and notify the Engineer of any questions or discrepancies A
prior to installation.
B.
PANEL SCHEDULE
PANEL SP-1 AMPS 400 GRD. BUS YES C.
LOCATION 211 VOLTS 120/240 O.C.P DEVICE MCB
MOUNTING SURFACE PHASE 1 FED FROM SERVICE RATED 14.
WIRE 3 REMARKS
RM. NO. LOAD BRKR | CKT CKT | BRKR LOAD RM. NO. A
DESCRIPTION NO. A B NO. DESCRIPTION
21 |PANEL PO-1 10022 |—3 X 2| 402 |COND UNIT 1 ROOF
11 |PANEL PO2 602 X > 20/2 [COND UNIT2 ROOF
9 X 10
108 PANEL P1-1 100/2 11 X 12 40/2 |COND UNIT 3 ROOF
13 X 14
211 PANEL P2-1 100/2 15 X 16 20/2 |COND UNIT 4 ROOF
ROOF |ROOF TOP SERVICE RECPT 20/1 17 X 18 30/2 |COND UNIT 5 ROOF
19 X 20
21 X 22
2 X 24 20/2 |COND UNIT 6 ROOF
25 X 26
27 X 28
29 X 30
3 X 32
MOTOR AND EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
STARTER CONTROL DISCONNECT
uJ -
T = !
2| |Z| |[=|? |3
oo Elg| sl 8] | BE
x
ol 12| 18l lBlz|k 2o
Z = 74 =@ |a|®|0|< 0 = |w
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CU-1 ROOF |CONDENSING UNIT 1 M| 230 1]|27.5|MCA X M X M| X E|8]| SP1 |2
CU-2 ROOF |[CONDENSING UNIT 2 M| 230 1| 14.1 | MCA X M X M| X E|12| SP-1 |6
CU-3 ROOF [CONDENSING UNIT 3 M| 230 1]|27.5|MCA X M X M| X E|l 8| SP-1 |10
Ccu4 ROOF [CONDENSING UNIT 4 M| 230 1] 14.1 | MCA X M X M| X E|12] SP-1 |14
CU-5 ROOF |[CONDENSING UNIT 5 M| 230 1] 18.1 | MCA X M X M| X E|[10]| SP-1 |18
CU-6 ROOF |CONDENSING UNIT 6 M| 230 1] 11.7 | MCA X M X M| X E|12]| SP-1 |22
RH-1 KITCHEN [RANGE HOOD M| 120 1| 25 | A X U 12| P21 |34
ABBREVIATIONS
E - ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HOA - HAND-OFF-AUTOMATIC SWITCH
M- MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR S/S - START/STOP SWITCH
G - GENERAL CONTRACTOR P- PILOT LIGHT
O - OTHERS U- WITH UNIT

DIVISION 16 — ELECTRICAL CONTINUED

IDENTIFICATION, HOUSEKEEPING, SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS, SITE VISITS

New
Empty conduits shall be labeled at both ends indicating where the

All equipment shall be identified clearly using engraved plastic nameplates screwed to or epoxied to the equipment unit.
and modified panels shall have an updated typed directory.
other end is.

Jobsite shall be kept reasonably clean during construction and broom cleaned at completion. Trash removal shall be at the
cost of the Contractor making the trash.

Service interruptions and temporary power will be provided for by the Contractor and coordinated with the Owner and other
trades.

BASIC MATERIALS AND METHODS

Cutting and Patching:  All cutting and patching necessary for the Contractor’s work will be his own responsibility and included in
the bid price. This includes any floor or ceiling openings needed and fire seals required. Nicks and scratches shall be
repaired to original condition or equal.

All equipment shall be U.L. labeled for the intended use and bear such label on the piece of equipment.
labels will not be accepted until labeled by an authorized U. L. representative.

Equipment without

Conduit and boxes shall be code grade steel unless noted and installed in a neat workmanship manner parallel or perpendicular
to building lines. No cross_room point to point runs will be allowed. Conduit shall be installed per N.E.C. using steel expansion
type anchors unless approved otherwise. Conduit couplings and connectors shall be threaded, compression gland or set screw
type. Indenter or push—on type is not acceptable. Conduit shall be sized per N.E.C. All rigid steel conduit fittings shall be
threaded type. Conduit in contact with the ground or corrosive substances shall be appropriately protected. Conduit must be
supported on its own separate and identified support wires or rods per the 2014 NEC.

Wire and cable shall be code grade stranded copper type THHN or equivalent unless approved.
warrant, the Engineer shall be notified and appropriate cable installed.
table.

Where special conditions
Wire shall be sized per N.E.C. using the 75 degree

SERVICE AND PANELS

Service equipment and wire shall be sized and located as indicated on drawings.

All panels shall be of panelboard type similar to Square D QO load center unless specifically mentioned. Fault current ratings
must be verified before ordering.

WIRING DEVICES

Device colors to
Cover plates shall be smooth stainless steel. Mounting heights

All wiring devices shall be specification grade; sized for the circuit being used on, 20—ampere minimum.
match the existing switches and receptacles within the space.

as follows: (Verify on site)

_Receptacles 18” (44" over counters or as noted)

_Light Switches 42"

LUMINAIRES AND LIGHTING CONTROLS

Luminaires shall be installed per manufacturer's recommendations. They shall be supported from the building structure and per
N.E.C. Final connections shall be made to recessed ceiling luminaires using flexible conduit. Ballasts shall be of the electronic

type.

Vacancy Sensors shall be dual technology switch mount style. Set to manual on, auto off after 30 minutes of no activity.
Vacancy Dimmer Sensors shall be wall switch style. Set to manual on, auto off after 30 minutes of no activity.

MOTORS

In general motors shall be furnished with the units they operate.
rotation, fusing and overload heater selection.

The electrical contractor is responsible to ensure the proper

Controls shall be as indicated
Starters shall be similar to Square D
Provide combination fused disconnect/starters where practical.

All starters not furnished by the unit supplier will be furnished and installed by the Contractor.
on plan and motor schedule (if used). Verify with control contractor and/or unit supplier.
8536 or 8538 or 8738 as applicable.

Furnish and install disconnect switches near the motors when required by the N.E.C.
break type, heavy duty, horsepower rated, and fused.

Disconnects shall be quick make, quick

FIRE ALARM
Provide fire alarm devices as shown on Drawings. Existing fire alarm system: Simplex. Provide all devices from the same
manufacturer as the existing fire alarm system and program new devices as required. Device colors shall match existing
devices. Provide fire alarm cable as required by the manufacturer. All new fire alarm cable shall be installed in conduit.
End of Section
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architects

SCALZO ARCHITECTS, LTD.

1901 South Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55812

Tele: 218.722.4319
Fox: 218.722.3535

| hereby certify that this plan, specification, or
report was prepared by me or under my direct
supervision and that | am a duly licensed
Professional Engineer under the laws of the

State of Minnesota. /%

Nate P. Eisenbarth
DATE: 9/14/2016

LICENSE NO: 53579

CONSULTANTS:

FOSTER, JACOBS,
& JOHNSON, INC.

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

525 LAKE AVENUE SOUTH (218) 722-3060
SUITE 222 FAX (218) 722-1931
DULUTH, MN 55802

© Copyright 2016
Foster, Jacobs, & Johnson, Inc.
All rights reserved

Revisions
No.| Date Description
IN CURRENT CONFIGURATION PANEL SCHEDULE
PANEL P2-1 (EXISTING) AMPS 100 GRD. BUS YES
LOCATION 211 VOLTS 120/240 O.C.P DEVICE MLO
MOUNTING SURFACE PHASE 1 FED FROM SP-1
WIRE 3 REMARKS EXSTING
RM. NO. LOAD BRKR | CKT CKT | BRKR LOAD RM. NO.
DESCRIPTION NO. A B NO. DESCRIPTION
LIGHTS 20/1 1 X 2 20/1 |RECEPTACLES EXAM
LIGHTS 20/1 3 X 4 20/1 |RECEPTACLES EXAM
LIGHTS 20/1 5 X 6 20/1 |RECEPTACLES HALL
FAN 20/1 7 X 8 20/1 |RECEPTACLES MEETING RM
RECEPTACLES OFFICE 20/1 9 X 10 20/1 |RECEPTACLES MEETING RM
RECEPTACLES OFFICE 20/1 1 X 12 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
DISHWASHER 20/1 13 X 14 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
WASHER 20/1 15 X 16 20/1 |RECEPTACLES MECH RM
17 X 18 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
DRYER 3072 19 X 20 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
FIRE ALARM 20/1 21 X 22 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
23 X 24 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
FC-1 MECH ROOM 1572 25 X 26 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
RECEPTACLES PANTRY 20/1 27 X 28 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BATHROOM GFI
RECEPTACLES PANTRY 20/1 29 X 30 20/1 |LIGHT AND FAN BATHROOM
RECEPTACLES REFRIG. 20/1 31 X 32 20/1 |RECEPTACLES COMPUTER RM
RECEPTACLES KITCHEN 20/1 33 X 34 20/1 |RECEPTACLES OFFICE
RECEPTACLES KITCHEN 20/1 35 X 36 20/1 |RECEPTACLES DINING ROOM
37 X 38 20/1 |RECEPTACLES DINING ROOM
RANGE 5072 39 X 40 20/1 |RECEPT PANTRY&ELEC CLOSET
IN REMODEL CONFIGURATION PANEL SCHEDULE
PANEL P2-1 (EXISTING) AMPS 100 GRD. BUS YES
LOCATION 211 VOLTS 120/240 O.C.P DEVICE MLO
MOUNTING SURFACE PHASE 1 FED FROM SP-1
WIRE 3 REMARKS EXISTING
RM. NO. LOAD BRKR | CKT CKT | BRKR LOAD RM. NO.
DESCRIPTION NO. A B NO. DESCRIPTION
LIGHTS 20/1 1 X 2 20/1 |RECEPTACLES EXAM
LIGHTS 20/1 3 X 4 20/1 |RECEPTACLES EXAM
LIGHTS 20/1 5 X 6 20/1 |RECEPTACLES HALL
FAN 20/1 7 X 8 20/1 |RECEPTACLES MEETING RM
RECEPTACLES OFFICE 20/1 9 X 10 20/1 |RECEPTACLES MEETING RM
RECEPTACLES OFFICE 20/1 1 X 12 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
DISHWASHER 20/1 13 X 14 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
WASHER 20/1 15 X 16 20/1 |RECEPTACLES MECH RM
17 X 18 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
DRYER 3072 19 X 20 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
FIRE ALARM 20/1 21 X 22 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
23 X 24 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
FC-1 MECH ROOM 1572 25 X 26 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BED ROOM
RECEPTACLES PANTRY 20/1 27 X 28 20/1 |RECEPTACLES BATHROOM GFI
RECEPTACLES FREEZER 20/1 29 X 30 20/1 |LIGHT AND FAN BATHROOM
RECEPTACLES REFRIG. 20/1 31 X 32 20/1 |RECEPTACLES COMPUTER RM
RECEPTACLES KITCHEN 20/1 33 X 34 *15/1 |RANGE HOOD
RECEPTACLES KITCHEN 20/1 35 X 36 20/1 |RECEPTACLES DINING ROOM
37 X 38 20/1 |RECEPTACLES DINING ROOM
RANGE 5072 39 X 40 20/1 |RECEPT PANTRY &ELEC CLOSET
NOTE:

1. [TALICS INDICATE EXISTING LOAD DESCRIPTION AND OR CIRCUIT BREAKERS.

2. BOLD INDICATE NEW LOAD DESCRIPTION AND OR CIRCUIT BREAKERS.

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR
/MINI—SPLIT CONDENSING UNIT

VERIFY LOCATION OF (6)
NEW CONDENSING UNITS \ Q Q Q

(CU-1 THRU CU-6).

m PNL: SP—1

EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT
FOR FIRST FLOOR MINI-SPLITS

ROOF HATCH \ .

CKT: 17

General Notes:

@ ROOF PLAN

4| /8"=1 l_on

A CIRCUIT WIRING NOT SHOWN EXCEPT FOR

SWITCHING INTENT OF LUMINAIRES AND CONTROL

OF DEVICES.

B. PROVIDE PROPER NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS TO

ACHIEVE CIRCUITING SHOWN.

PROJECT:

LIFE HOUSE
BUILDING

102 WEST FIRST STREET
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55802

OWNER:

LIFE HOUSE INC.

631 W SKYLINE PARKWAY
DULUTH MINNESOTA, 55806

ELECTRICAL
PLANS ROOF

C.  CIRCUIT NUMBERS AT DEVICES CORRESPOND TO
PANELBOARD BREAKERS (SEE PANELBOARD
SCHEDULE). BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS
SHALL BE SIZED PER THE N.E.C. (#12
MINIMUM).

D. EACH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE AN INDIVIDUAL
NEUTRAL (CIRCUITS SHALL NOT SHARE
NEUTRALS).

REVISIONS:

DATE: 9/14/2016

DRAWN: TRP

CHECKED: NPE

PROJECT: 16003

0 2"
s ™ — |

FULL SCALE
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